
Kendall Community Op Shop Grants – 2024

Year's Total Funds Allocated :  $264,963
Organisation Description Amount 
Camden Haven 
Community 
College: 
Community 
Garden

Funds allocated to install watering system
$420

Queens Lake

Sailing Club

Funds allocated buy 3 used sailing dinghies

and kitchen equipment $10,206

Camden Haven 

Sea Scouts

Funds allocated to buy new equipment and 

upgrade others  
$3,150

Camden Haven 

PAH&I Society
Funds allocated install solar system $14,042

Hastings 

Orienteering 

Group

Funds allocated to purchase orienteering 

map for Kendall
$2,010

Laurieton 
Men’s Shed Funds allocated to purchase an air drier $2,720

Kendall 
Community 
Centre

Funds allocated to purchase and install solar 
panels and battery $20,900

Kendall 
Tennis Club Funds allocated build Court 7: Pickle ball area $30,000



Kendall 

Community

Preschool
Funds allocated to purchase laundry and storage 
facilities $30,000

Kendall 
R.D.A Funds allocated for tree removal and ground 

cover clearing $5,544

Hastings 
Home 
Hospice

Funds allocated to purchase medical equipment.. 
coughing machine $12,485

Camden 
Haven Rural

Fire Brigade
Funds allocated for shed upgrade 9,437

Kendall 
Community 
Pool 
(YMCA)

Funds allocated for purchase of inflatable Aqua 
for children’s entertainment 11,690

Kendall 
Touch 
Football

Funds allocated for purchase of match training 
equipment $1,315

Mid Coast 
Aviation 
Brigade

Funds allocated for purchase a pump $6,078

Camden 
Haven 
Netball Club

Funds allocated for purchase First Aid and 
Safety equipment $5,053

Telegraph 
Point Public 
School P&C

Funds allocated for purchase Shade Sail 
following flood damage $16,835

Kendall 
Public 
School P&C

Funds allocated for purchase of 2 all weather 
table tennis tables 12,000



Total : $193,885.00 
Sponsorships 

Total - $23,078
Charity Grants– 

Hastings  Little Wishes           $2,000

Camden Haven Community @3             $5,000

RSPCA Port Macquarie  $1,000

Missing School                           $3,000

Little Wings  $4,000

Australian lions hearing Dogs  $3,000

Organisation Description

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three live music 
school concerts $10,000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$3,000

Burma Education
A fund to provide food and 
educational support  for the 
Thukhita Girls orphanage 
(Myanmar)

$1,800

Kendall Community 
Centre-Camden Haven 
Chronicle

Assist with production of local 
newspaper: Camden Haven 
Chronicle

$6,000

The Welfare Group

Support for a group of volunteers 
which organises catering for wakes 
and memorials services for local 
residents in the Kendall Services 
Club

$2,278

Amount 
Granted 

 



Total - $18,000

Local Schools programme
Funds set aside to provide assistance to 10 local schools to assist students 
unable to afford some school activities or programmes due to financial 
constraints.

Total     $30,000



Kendall Community Op Shop Grants – 2023

Year's Total Funds Allocated :  $137,493
Organisation Description Amount 

Camden Haven 
Girl Guides

Funds allocated to purchase 3 canoes and 3 
paddles $5,160

Camden Haven 

Historical Society

Funds allocated to upgrade computer and 

furniture $2,950

Camden Haven 

Sea Scouts

Funds allocated to up grade camping

 equipment   
$5,390

Camden Haven 

PAH&I Society

Funds allocated to replace worn 

infrastructure, and painting of tearooms
$19,990

Heart Health

NSW

Funds allocated to purchase equipment for

the use of patients in the Cardiac Care Unit 

of Port Macquarie hospital.

$16,990

Kendall 
Blues Rugby 
League Club 

Funds allocated to purchase a shipping container 
for storage, and purchase of ground maintenance 
equipment

$5,108

Kendall 
Community 
Centre

Funds allocated to purchase and install air 
conditioning, and new light and sound 
equipment

$9,027

Kendall 
Tennis Club Funds allocated to ride on mower and edge 

trimmer $2,800



Total : $82,993.00 
Sponsorships 

Total - $15,000

Lorne Rural 
Fire Brigade Funds allocated to purchase and install lockers  

in Brigade shed for members $8,644

Kendall 
R.D.A Funds allocated to purchase a round yard for 

horse training and schooling $3,824

Kendall 
Tactile Arts 
Group

Funds allocated to purchase air conditioning for 
the T.A.G studio $3,110

Organisation Description

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three live music 
school concerts $5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$2,500

Burma Education
A fund to provide food and 
educational support  for the 
Thukhita Girls orphanage in 
Myanmar

$1,500

Rhythm Review

Support for an amateur performance 
group which provides song and 
dance entertainment for local 
nursing home and retirement village 
residents

$2,000

The Welfare Group

Support for a group of volunteers 
which organises catering for wakes 
and memorials services for local 
residents in the Kendall Services 
Club

$4,000

Amount 
Granted 

 



Charity Grants– 

Hastings Home Hospice  $3,000

Camden Haven Community @3             $5,000

Liberty House  $1,500

Aussie Battlers                              $1,000

Little Wings  $3,000

FAWNA  $1,000

Orange Sky Laundry   $1,000

Total - $15,500

Local Schools programme
Funds set aside to provide assistance to 8 local schools to assist students 
unable to afford some school activities or programmes due to financial 
constraints.

Total     $24,000



Kendall Community Op Shop Grants – 2022

Year's Total Funds Allocated :  $88,418
Organisation Description Amount 

GivenCamden 
Haven 
Dragon Boat 

Funds allocated for a set of Life Jackets
$1,500

Camden 
Haven Pony 
Club

Funds allocated for purchase of a trailer

Laurieton 
Mens Shed

Funds allocated to install a security system   $2,567
Hastings 
Home 
Hospice

Funds allocated to purchase patient equipment $10,931

Laurieton 
Hotel 
Stingrays

Funds allocated to purchase a shipping container 
for equipment storage $5,530

                                        
$3,500



Total : $74,418.00 
Sponsorships 

Total - $7,500
Charity Grants– 

Hastings Home Hospice $1,500

Liberty House $1,500

Aussie Battlers                              $1,500

Camden Haven Royal Life Saving $1,500

Burma Education Funds $   500

Total - $6,500

Kendall 
Men’s Shed

Funds allocated to upgrade lighting and power 
points

$7,180
Kendall 
Tennis Club

Funds allocated to build two pickle ball courts 
and a hitting wall

$20,000
Kendall/
Comboyne 
Cricket Club

Funds allocated to purchase new cricket balls 
and a first aid kit $686

Organisation Description

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series of 
workshops using an Artist in 

$5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$2,500

Amount 
Granted 



Kendall Community Op Shop Grants – 2021
Organisation Description Amount 

GivenCamden 
Haven 
Dragon Boat 
Club

Funds allocated for two dragon boat speed 
coaching systems for speed monitoring $1,340

Camden 
Haven Pony 
Club

Funds allocated for installation of a safety fence

Camden 
Haven 
Landcare Inc

Funds allocated to  extend pathways at the 
Kendall Primary School’s rainforest $2,012

Queen’s 
Lake parkrun

Funds allocated to purchase a mobile battery 
operated PA system and 4 handheld UHF radios $567

Kendall 
Community 
Preschool

Funds allocated to replace Railway Street fence
$10,000

Kendall 
Community 
Ladies 

Funds allocated to purchase  and install a 
kitchenette   $8, 046

                                        
$15,000

Kew 
Information 
Centre

Funds allocated to provide a roof structure over 
a timber picnic table at the Kew Community 
park

$15,130

Camden 
Haven 
Historical 

Funds allocated for the purchase of a new 
computer workstation $2,380

Kendall 
Blues Rugby 
League Club 

Funds allocated to purchase a replacement PA 
system, and purchase of a line marking machine $5,313

Kendall 
Community 
Centre

Funds allocated replace two failed air 
conditioners and installation one one new air 
conditioner

$7,700

Kendall 
Riding for 
the Disabled 

Funds allocated to purchase new riding helmets 
and a water pump $1,499

Kendall 
Men’s Shed

Funds allocated for purchase and installation of 
an air conditioning unit

$3,200
Camden 
Haven Girl 
Guides

Funds allocated to purchase new hall signage 
and banners $1,500

Kendall 
Tennis Club

Funds allocated to complete earthworks 
including drainage and retaining walls in 
preparation for new court

$20,000



Total : $94,323.00 
Sponsorships 

Total - $7,500
Charity Grants– 

Camden Haven Community @ 3 $2,000

Hastings Home Hospice $1,500

Hasting Education Fund $   500

F.A.W.N.A                                    $1,000

Burma Education Funds $   500

Total : $5,500

Year's Total Funds Allocated :  $107,323

Kendall Community Op Shop Grants – 2020 

Kendall/
Comboyne 
Cricket Club

Funds allocated to purchase new cricket balls $636

Organisation Description

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series of 
workshops using an Artist in 

$5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$2,500

Amount 
Granted 

Organisation Description Amount 
Given



Total : $92,790.00 
Sponsorships 

Camden 
Haven Girl 
Guides

Funds allocated for camping, sound equipment 
and projector $1645

Camden 
Haven 
Historical 
Society

Funds allocated for lockable storage cabinets

Camden 
Haven 
P.A.H.&I 

Funds allocated to upgrade primitive camping 
sites $20,000

Camden 
Haven Pony 
Club

Funds allocated for a safety fence and hot water 
system $2,500

Comboyne 
Kendall 
Cricket Club

Funds allocated equipment
$830

Hastings 
Valley 
Archery Club

Funds allocated for targets $15,000

                                 
$940 

Kendall 
Tennis Club

Funds allocated to for a pizza oven and sound 
system

$3,200
King Creek 
Rural Fire 
Brigade

Funds allocated for a communication system $2,500

Laurieton 
Mens’ Shed

Funds allocated to purchase a container for a 
gym for members

$4,455
Laurieton 
Tennis Club

Funds allocated to extend covered area $5,000
Lorne Fire 
Brigade

Funds allocated to purchase thermal imaging 
cameras

$9,680
Make a 
Difference, 
Port 

Funds allocated for van fit out $11,340

Marine 
Rescue, 
Camden 

Funds allocated for a 4WD ute $9,000

RDA, 
Kendall

Funds allocated to purchase defibrillators $2,700
Tactile Arts 
Group

Funds allocated to purchase furniture and 
equipment

$4,000

Organisation Description Amount 
Granted 



Total - $32,500
Charity Grants– 

Little Wings $3,000

Blazeaid $2,500

Hastings Home Hospice $1,500

YPSPACE  MNC $900

Burma Education Funds $900

Total : $8,800

Once only Grants– 

Blazeaid $25,000

15 Rural Fire Brigades @$5,000 $75,000

Fire brigades include:

Byabarra, Comboyne, Hollisdale, Huntington, Long Flat, Pappinbarra, 
Pembroke, Rollands Plains, Telegraph Point, King Creek, Camden Haven, 
Hannam Vale, Johns River, Lorne, Moorland

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series of 
workshops using an Artist in 

$5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$2,500

Rythm Review Performance equipment $5,000

Camden Haven High 
School Excursions

Wellbeing school excursions $10,000

Camden Haven High 
School NAIDOC Week

NAIDOC Week expenses $10,000



Year's Total :  $234,090

Kendall Community Op Shop Grants – 2019 

Organisation Description Amount 
Given

Beach to 
Beach

Funds allocated for pathway facilities including 
drinking stations and doggie do stands along 
completed sections of pathway 

$6,384

Camden 
Haven Girl 
Guides

Funds allocated for the purchase of camping 
gear and life jackets

Camden 
Haven 
P.A.H.&I 

Funds allocated for the purchase of a ride-on 
lawn mower $20,000

Camden 
Haven Pony 
Club

Funds allocated for a new storage shed $6,000

Creek to 
Creek

Funds allocated for the purpose of levelling and 
re-gravelling the trail $3,165

Hastings 
Valley 
Archery Club

Funds allocated to provide a shooting line 
shelter area for competitors $10,000

                   
$1,470 

Heart Health 
NSW

Funds allocated to purchase a defibrillator and 
mobile oxyen unit

$4,000
Kendall 
Men’s Shed

Funds allocated for extension of existing shed $11,923
Kendall 
Tennis Club

Funds allocated to purchase a 5kw Solar System $10,178
Laurieton 
Men’s Shed

Funds allocated to purchase airborne dust 
extractors

$1,797
Make a 
Difference, 
Port 

Funds allocated to assist with the purchase of a 
mobile food van $10,000



Total Given: $92,397.00 

Sponsorships 

Total - $13,750
Charity Grants– 

Hastings Home Hospice $2,700

Wish for Willow $2,000

FAWNA $1,600

YPSPACE Mid North Coast $1,000

Burma Education Fund $500

National 
Parks 
Association

Funds allocated for equipment for habitat 
restoration $500

Tactile Arts 
Group (TAG) Funds allocated for a shed to house a kiln $6,980

Organisation Description

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series of 
workshops using an Artist in 

$5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$2,500

Its a Stitch Up at Byabarra Purchase of special fabrics to make 
palliative care gowns

$1,250

Camden Haven High 
School NAIDOC Week

Funding for a project for NAIDOC 
week

$5,000

Amount 
Granted 



Total : $7,800 

Total funds allocated 2019 - $ 118, 847.000

Kendall Community Op Shop Charity Grants 
- 2018 
Hastings Home Hospice - $3000 Mid Coast Cancer Centre - $1500 
YPSPACE - $1500 
FAWNA $1500 

Burma Education Fund - $500 

Total : $8000 
NB In 2018 the Grants system was not implemented because funds went 
towards the extension of the Op Shop. Only the Charity Grants were 
distributed 

Kendall Community Op shop Grants – 2017 
Organisation Description Amount 

Given
Kendall 
Men’s Shed 
Inc

o Funds to cover the cost of construction of 
walls and roof to the existing slab flooring and 
the fitting of 4 colour-bond doors, including 
wiring, lights and power 

o Laying of a concrete slab on the eastern end 

$13000

Laurieton 
Men’s Shed 
Inc

Funds to replace 3 antiquated and unsafe 
machines to create a safer environment for 
members

$3000 



Total Given: $53 400 Sponsorships 

Total - $7500 Charity Grants– 

Camden Haven Community at 3:00 - $1000 Burma Education Fund - 
$1500 

Riding for 
the Disabled 
NSW – The 
Kendall 

Funds to purchase Safety/Support Riding vests 
for the Centre $1280

Camden 
Head Pilot 
Station

Funds to cover the cost of signage involving QR 
code applications to convey information to the 
public regarding the Pilot station and 
surrounding area at Camden HeadKendall 

Heritage 
Society

o Funds to cover the cost of timber posts, 
fasteners, paint, concrete and signage to upgrade 
and maintain the Historic Longworth Tramway. 

o Transport of all goods to the site o Catering 

$1685

Laurieton 
Tennis Club

Funds to cover the cost of two new Tennis court 
nets

$556

$3745 

Inc.
Camden 
Haven 
District Pony 

Funds to cover the construction of removable 
stables in the Gordon Ramsay Pavilion $5000

Camden 
Haven 
PAH&I Soc 

Funds to cover the cost of building a 
Multipurpose Community Machinery workshop $20000

Kendall 
Public 
School P&C

Funds to cover the cost of 6 Ukuleles 
Funds for purchase of an Electric Vita –mix and 
Electric juicer

$2134

Bonny Hills 
Progress 
Association

Funds to provide an outside shower facility as 
part of the new amenities block $3000

Organisation Description

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series of 
workshops using an Artist in 

$5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

Amount 
Granted 

 
$2500



Beyond Blue Rural Health - $1000 
Make a Difference (MAD) PMQ inc - $3000 YPSPACE MNC inc - $1500 

Total : $8000 

Total funds allocated 2017 - $68 900 

Kendall Op Shop Community Grants – 2016 
Organisation Description Amount 

Granted
Bookends@Kendall

Funds to cover the cost of the 
installation of a split system 
Reverse Cycle Air conditioner 
and the installation of Rooftop 

$1850

Camden Haven Girl 
Guides

Funds to purchase 20 PFD’s to 
enable girls to go canoeing as a 
group activity

Kendall Men’s Shed
Funds to cover cost of a 
concrete floor at the northern 
end of the existing shed and a 
small building at the rear of the National Parks 

Association NSW – 
Mid North Coast 
branch

Funds to cover cost of formal 
training in Chemical 
Application for three members, 
Bush regeneration training for 
new volunteers and the cost of 

$975

Camden Haven Sea 
Scouts

Funds to cover the cost of 
patrol tents and First Aid Kits $2021

Kendall Rugby League 
Club

Funds to cover cost of 
improvements and addition to 
seating at Kendall Showground

$10000

Bonny Hills Progress 
Association

Funds to cover seating with 
shad cover at the Rainbow 
Beach Plaayground

$1500

Laurieton Men’s Shed Funds to cover the installation 
of a Solar Electrical Power 
system to the shed

$2000

Riding for the Disabled 
– The Kendall Centre

Funds to cover the cost of 
fencing the arena at the 
Kendall Showground

$15485

Camden Haven P.A.H 
& I

Funds to upgrade the main $14000

$1000 

 

$6750 

 



Total - $61538 Sponsorships 

Total - $7500 Charity Allocation 
Sailability - $1500 
Headspace - $1000 
Burma Education Fund - $1500 
Royal Flying Doctor service - $1000 
Domestic and Family Violence Specialist Services - $1000 
United Hospital Auxiliaries of NSW Inc Port Macquarie Pink Ladies 
Branch - $1500 

Total - $7500 
Total Funds allocated for 2016 - $76 538 

society

Pavilion lighting, 3 power 
heads for campsite extension, 
upgrade power beyond the 
amenities block and an 
extension of undercover area to 

Creek to Creek

Funds to cover cost of laying a 
connecting path between the 
sealed access track to the pump 
station and the existing 
concrete strip, and the 

$4242

Kendall Kids Corner 
Playgroup

Funds to build a fence to 
enclose an area south of the 
hall/community garden

$955

Port Macquarie Maroro 
Outrigger Canoe Club

Funds for replacement steering 
blades for outrigger canoes

 
$760 

 

Organisation Description Amount 
GrantedKendall National Violin 

Competition
Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series of 
workshops using an Artist in 

$5000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one year 
to provide feed and veterinary 
assistance

$2500



Kendall Op Shop Community Grants – 2015 
Organisation Description Amount 

Granted
Camden Haven 
Historical Society Inc.

Funds to purchase a computer system to 
document historic photographs and 
documents and for the registration of the 
object collection

$2760

Camden Haven Landcare 
Group Inc

Funds to purchase a Brush cutter, Chain 
Saw and weed killer to undertake 
roadside bush regeneration and weed 
control in the Kendall area

$1891

Lorne Rural Fire Brigade Funds to purchase a comprehensive hand 
tool kit to maintain equipment

Steering committee for 
the WW1 Soldiers 
Memorial in Kew

Funds to restore the WW1 Memorial at 
the Kew Information Area $1724

Camden Haven P.A.H&I 
Society Inc

Funds to replace old cattle stalls

Kendall Rugby League 
Football Club

Funds to install solar panels, a water 
tank and to upgrade the septic pump

Port Writers Inc. Funds to run an Open Literary 
Competition and publish an Anthology

i-Kew Information 
Centre

Funds to install an alarm system 
including 24 hour monitoring and duress 
buttons and convex mirrors

Kendall Men’s Shed Inc Funds to enclose the external walls of 
the existing southern and eastern 
awnings of the Kendall Men’s Shed

$14980

Kendall Community 
Centre

Funds to update the Centres computer 
equipment with new hardware and 
softwareRiding for the Disabled – 

Kendall Centre
Funds to update helmets for riders

Queens Lake Sailing 
Club

Funds to carry out modifications to the 
Rescue/Response boat to allow members 
of the community to operate the boat 

$6873

Laurieton Tennis Club Funds to supply and install a patio cover $3000

$1760 

$4100 

$18910

$1000 

$880

$3862

$4000

attached to the existing tennis clubhouse



Total - $78833 

Sponsorships 2015 

Total - $12900 
Charity Allocation 2015 
Sailability – $1500 Global Aid Australia – $1500 Westpac Rescue 
Helicopter Service- $1000 

Headspace- 
Burma Education Fund 
Royal Flying Doctors Service – Total - $6900 

Major Projects Beach to Beach - $29000 

$1500 $1000 

The Sublime Chimes 
Ensemble

Funds to purchase handbells $2500

Boxing Bungu Muran Funds for equipment to provide boxing 
fitness workout and training sessions $3000

Kendall Public School 
P&C

Funds to replace fridge and freezer in the 
Kendall Public School Canteen 
Funds to start an African Drumming 
Group at Kendall Public School

$7773

Organisation Description Amount 
Given

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Sponsorship for three school 
concerts and support for a series 
of workshops using an Artist in 
Residence program

$8000

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Sponsorship of a horse for one 
year to provide feed and 
veterinary assistance

Kendall Community 
Centre Reserve Trust

Sponsorship of $400 per month 
to off- set costs of producing the 
Kendall Chronicle

$2400 

 

$2500 

 



$ 400 

Additional Funds Allocated 
Pilot Station - $5000 
Meals on Wheels - $1000 
Molly Mullens sponsorship - $500 

Park Concrete - $1892 

Total $8392 
Total funds allocated for 2015 - $13602 

Kendall Community Op shop Grants 2014 

St Joseph’s Early Childhood 
Services

Funds to purchase and install an 
outdoor cupboard to house a first 
aid kit

Camden Haven Historical 
Society

Funds to purchase and install glass 
door to the display cabinet to 
match ones already installed

$495

The Good Life in Kendall Funds to purchase a printer for 
community organisations use

Camden Haven Pony Club
Funds to purchase a micro- chip 
scanner for Hendra vaccinations 
and safety cups for show-jumping 
safety requirements

$1210

National Parks Association of 
NSW

Funds to provide 10 walk leaders 
with first aid certificates and 2-
way radios

$1329

Harrington Men’s Shed Funds to construct a gardening 
and propagation centre

$1388
Kendall War Memorial Reserve 
Trust

Funds to install a PV Solar System 
to reduce electricity costs $2229

Hastings Valley Fine Arts 
Association

Funds to purchase street stands for 
displaying paintings

$3117
Kendall Community Pre- 
school

Funds for the re-creation and 
upgrade of the sandpit space $3890

Camden Haven Meals on 
Wheels

Funds to up-grade equipment in 
service vehicle – cargo barrier, $4020

$774 

 

$460 

 

reversing camera and fire- proof 
window screen for building



Charity Grants 2014 
Braveheart - $1000 
Domestic and Family Violence Specialist Services. - $1000 Books for 
Africa - $500 
Penola House –$1000 
Burma Education Fun - $2000 

Sponsorships 2014 

Kendall Community Boatshed Funds to complete the final stage 
of building restoration and the 
secure accommodation for the 

$4550

Kendall Public School P&C Funds for the purchase of a 
resource kit of cameras to support 
creative learning

$5200

Riding for the Disabled – 
Kendall Centre

Funds towards the purchase of a 
Ride-on Mower – all wheel drive $5800

Camden Haven Sea Scouts Renovations of the community 
scout hall verandah

Laurieton Men’s Shed Funds to construct ‘Parking for the 
Disabled’ places at the centre

Camden Have Surf Life saving 
Club

Funds to cover the cost of painting 
the exterior of the Camden Haven 
Surf Club

Kendall Men’s Shed

Funds to complete Stage 2 of the 
Awning including walls, barge 
capping, gutters and down pipes. 
Purchase of Thicknesser/Planer, 
Unimig welder, Bench top Mitre 

$7487

i-Kew Information Centre Funds to cover costs of glass 
showcases, counter top displays, 
metal and timber stands and solar 

$7940

Camden Haven Boxing Team Funds to cover cost of connection 
of electricity to the new shed 
(conditional on completion of the 

$10000

The Bells of Haven Handbell 
Group

Funds to purchase 3-octave set of 
handbells

$10417

Kendall Reserve Trust Funds to purchase the Kawai 
Chamber Grand piano from the 
Camden Haven Arts Council

$11000

 
$7237 

 

$7260 

 

 
$6160

Camden Haven PAH&I 
society

Funds to buy an expresso 
coffee machine and 
grinder for the new 

$5380



Live Music Sydney performance group conducts concerts to local schools 
and preschool - $5000 
Sponsorship requests 

RDA – sponsor a horse costs for 1 year - $2500, Molly Mullen - 
Camden Haven Sea Scouts – insurance costs $1900 

Total Given including Charity Grants and 
Sponsorship – 2014 - $114963 

Kendall Op Shop Grants 2013 
St Joseph’s Early Childhood 
Services

Purchase of a worm farm

Kendall Riding for the 
Disabled

Purchase of Bridles and Handle 
Saddle

$565
Camden Haven Physical 
Culture Club

Funds for scholarships, video 
camera, National rep costs $646

Herons creek Primary School Outfit School canteen $1400

Kendall Little Athletics Funds towards outfitting toilet 
block

Kendall Heritage Society Purchase and installation of steel 
Bullock team feature at Kendall 
Wharf

$3500

 
$200

 
$2050

The Good Life in Kendall Construction of Six display 
Boards

$4782
Camden Haven Meals on 
Wheels

Purchase and installation of 
Freezers including costs to 
remove old equipment

$4795

Kendall Community Reserve 
Trust

Funds to cover cost of painting 
interior of Kendall Community 
Centre rooms

$5445

Camden Haven Sea Scouts Kitchen equipment for the 
facility, signage, administration 
fees, transport and tip fees

$5600

Camden Haven PAH&I Materials for the replacement of 
showground fencing and security 
lighting

$6442

Camden Haven Historical 
Society

Construction and installation of 
display cabinets

$9490

Kendall Dragon Boat Club
Funds to cover cost of Boat shed 
up-grade including labour and 
materials, kitchen equipment, 
first aid kit, paint and 

$8000

Kew VIC steering Committee Set-up costs for the centre 
including computer, TV, Kitchen 
and office equipment

$13999



Sponsorships 
•   Kendall National Violin Competition – to conduct Live Music 

Sydney concerts in local schools - $5000  

•   Kendall Riding for the Disabled – one year sponsorship for the 
care and up-keep of a horse - $2000  

 Camden Haven Neighbourhood Centre - $1500 Total: $8500 

Charity Allocation 
•   Burma Education Project Nurse training  

•   Freight to send books to Africa -  

•   SES-  

•   Can Assist – Mid North Coast -  

•   Port Macquarie/Hastings Cath Lab -  

$1000 $1000 

$1000 $1500 $2000 

Total $6500 

Total given- $111 914 (including Sponsorships and 
Charity Grants) 

Camden Haven Boxing Team Construction costs of colour 
bond shed including concrete 
floor

$15000

Kendall Mens’ Shed Concrete verandah floor at front 
of shed

$15000 

 



Kendall Op Shop Grants 2012 

Sponsorship – Kendall National Violin Competition - $5000 

Charity Allocation 
 Can Assist – Mid North Coast - $3200 

Purchase of Display boards

Camden Haven Pony Club Purchase of trailer and Road 
Cones

$410
Camden Haven Historical 
Society

Purchase of security doors for 
displays

$1360
Kendall Public School Purchase of musical 

instruments for band program
$2625

Kendall Heritage Society Purchase of a show case

Riding for Disabled – Kendall Shade sails for horse saddling 
area and Petrol lawn mower $1311

Camden Haven Land Care Removal of Bunya trees from 
school site. Making of seating

Upgrading of Bookshelves

Salvation Army Hannan Vale Purchase of shipping container 
for storage

$4345

Camden Haven Little Athletics Extra Roofing

Herons creek PS P&C Canteen Facility

Camden Haven PAH&I Society Construction of toilet block $15000

Kendall Dragon Boat Club Up-grade sewer system - 
provide toilet facilities

Total

$1000 

$5000
$8600 

$15000

$797 

Bookends@Kendall 

The Good Life in Kendall 

$3636

$3250 

$63334 



•   Burma Education Project Nurse training $1000  

•   Freight to send books to Africa - $1000  
Total Given including Sponsorship and Charity 
Grants - $73534  

Kendall Op Shop Grants 2011  

Charity Allocation 

Kendall Community Pre- 
school

Painting of out buildings of Pre-
School

Kendall Community Reserve 
Trust

Construction of Asian Bush 
Garden

$2699

Camden Haven PAH&I Soc Cooking equipment and new 
kitchen

Camden Haven Arts Council Presentation of three concerts at 
Kendall

$4000

Kendall Men’s Shed Roofing of the shed

Camden Haven Pony Club Install cupboard and sink in club 
House

Riding for Disabled – Kendall Purchase 6 breakaway stirrup 
sets

$1014

Laurieton Men’s shed Part ;of costs of Men’s Shed 
complex

Kendall National Violin 
Competition

Present concerts at Preschool 
and Heron’s creek PS

$2500
Camden Haven Community 
Band

Provide instruments for band 
members

Sing Australia – Laurieton Buy Musical equipment

Nativesrule Documentary Film on Foresty 
Industry

$3820

Total

$4620 

$50114 

$6061 

$5000

$5000 

$1600

$5000 

$8800 



•   Heart Support Australia Port Macquarie/Hastings Branch $1000  

•   Burma Education Project Nurse training $650  

•   Freight to send books to Africa - $650  
Total - $2300 
Total given including Charity Grants - $52 414  

Kendall Op Shop Grants 2010 

Charity Allocation 
•   Heart Support Australia Port Macquarie/Hastings Branch $1000  

•   Burma Education Project Nurse training $500  

Kendall Heritage Society Honour Board $1000
Camden Haven 
P.A.H&Isociety

Storage sheds $5800
RDA Kendall Purchase of Riding Helmuts $755
Camden Haven Cricket Club Practice Nets on Sporting 

Ground
$10000

Painting of Hall

Kendall School Community 
Garden

Construction of Hot House and 
growing tables

$1800

Building Extension

Kendall Dragon Boat Club Purchase of Kayaks and out- 
riggers

$6800

Purchase of photo-copierCTC Centre

$425 

Kendall Community Pre- 
school 

$50000

$8420 

$15000 

Total

Kendall Historical Society 



•   Freight to send books to Africa - $500  
Total given including Charity Grants - $52 000  

Kendall Op Shop Grants 2009 Given  

Charity Allocation 
•   Marysville Op Shop Fund $2000  

Kendall Little Athletics Erect Double garage, Awning for 
storage

Kendall Community Pre- 
School

Creation of 5 small learning 
spaces (outdoor)

$1990
Kendall Kids corner Playgoup Storage cupboards $2200
Camden Haven PAH&I Up grade cupboards in $4631

$8077 

society pavilion and purchase new 
tablesKendall Tennis Club Surveillance camera and sensor 
lights alarm system

$6730

Camden Haven Landcare Erection of picnic tables at 
wharf site – Kendall

Kendall Community centre 
Reserve Trust

Supply and install 6 computers 
for public and 2 computers to 
run centre

Kendall Public school 
Community Garden

Purchase split-Shaft Brush cutter 
and pruning saw plus safety 
equipment

$1000

Camden Haven Pony Club Upgrading showjumping rings 
and dressage arena

$2998
Riding for Disabled – Kendall Purchase of tractor with post 

hole digging attachment
$10000

Total $46316 

$7200 

$1490 

Total

 
$53809.6 

 

 



•   Cancer Council - $500  

•   Camden Haven Sea Rescue - $300  

•   Westpac Helicopter Rescue Service - $200  
Total Given including Charity Grants - $49 316  


